STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 674 DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 675 DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 676

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 674 In the Matter of Application by Virginia Electric and Power Company, d/b/a Dominion Energy North Carolina, for Approval of Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency Portfolio Standard Cost Recovery Rider Pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 62-133.8 and Commission))))
Rule R8-67)
) ORDER GRANTING PETITIONS
DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 675) TO INTERVENE OF CAROLINA
In the Matter of Application by Virginia Electric and Power) INDUSTRIAL GROUP FOR FAIR) UTILITY RATES I
Company, d/b/a Dominion Energy North) OTIENT NATEST
Carolina, for Authority to Adjust its Electric)
Rates and Charges and Revise its Fuel)
Factor Pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 62-133.2	
and Commission Rule R8-55)
DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 676)
In the Matter of)
Application by Virginia Electric and Power)
Company, d/b/a Dominion Energy North	
Carolina, for Approval of Demand-Side Management and Energy Efficiency Cost) \
Recovery Rider under N.C.G.S. § 62-133.9)
and Commission Rule R8-69)

BY THE PRESIDING COMMISSIONERS: On August 25, 2023, Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates I (CIGFUR), filed petitions with the Commission seeking to intervene in the above-captioned dockets.

The Presiding Commissioners are of the opinion that good cause exists to allow the requested interventions by CIGFUR.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows:

- 1. That CIGFUR is hereby allowed to intervene in these proceedings; and
- 2. That the names and addresses of the attorneys for CIGFUR are as follows:

Christina D. Cress Douglas E. Conant Bailey & Dixon, LLP 434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2500 P.O. Box 1351 (zip 27602-1351) Raleigh, North Carolina 27601 (919) 607-6055 ccress@bdixon.com dconant@bdixon.com

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION.

This the 28th day of August, 2023.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

A. Shortz Durstin

A. Shonta Dunston, Chief Clerk